Interest rate risk 229 254 460 73
  Currency risk 3,313 2,477 3,568 1,840
  Commodity risk 45 96 172 22

98

2016

Item Period end Average Maximum Minimum

VaR 1,585 1,284 1,843 1,001
  Interest rate risk 365 177 424 109
  Currency risk 1,538 1,260 1,811 1,038
  Commodity risk 95 99 386 14

Stressed VaR 2,762 2,297 3,405 1,574
  Interest rate risk 421 343 494 235
  Currency risk 2,948 2,307 3,324 1,564
  Commodity risk 102 144 621 19

9.4	 Operational Risk

The Bank adopts the standardized approach to measure capital requirement for operational risk.
As at the end of 2017, the capital requirement for operational risk was RMB97,847 million.

9.5	 Other Risks

•	 Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

In 2017, under the assumption that the overall interest rate in the market moves in parallel
without taking into account the risk management actions that the Management may take
to mitigate interest rate risk, the Bank’s banking book interest rate sensitivity analysis by
major currency is set out below:

In RMB millions

Increase by
100 basis points

Decrease by
100 basis points

Currency Impact on
net interest

income
Impact

on equity

Impact on
net interest

income
Impact

on equity

RMB (2,945) (35,901) 2,945 38,284
USD (1,911) (5,574) 1,911 5,578
HKD 495 — (495) —
Others 90 (825) (90) 826

Total (4,271) (42,300) 4,271 44,688

99

•	 Equity Risk in the Banking Book
In RMB millions

At 31 December 2017 At 31 December 2016

Equity type

Publicly-
traded equity

investment risk
exposure(1)

Non-
publicly-

traded equity
investment risk

exposure(1)

Unrealized
potential

gains
(losses)(2)

Publicly-
traded equity

investment risk
exposure(1)

Non-
publicly-

traded equity
investment risk

exposure(1)

Unrealized
potential

gains
(losses)(2)

Financial institution 33,199 1,822 207 26,437 1,132 122
Corporate 3,193 11,076 194 1,365 3,997 422

Total 36,392 12,898 401 27,802 5,129 544

Notes:	 (1)	 Publicly-traded equity investment refers to equity investment made in listed companies, and